- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Community Water Company, LLC

DOCKET NO. 16-098-01

ORDER STAYING PETITIONS FOR INTERVENTION

ISSUED: May 4, 2016

I. BACKGROUND.

On February 19, 2016, the Utah Division of Public Utilities (Division) filed with the Public Service Commission of Utah (Commission) a petition for an order requiring Community Water Company, LLC (CWC) to show cause why:

- (a) CWC should not be ordered to petition the Commission for a rate increase; or, alternatively
- (b) the Division should not be ordered to petition the Commission for an increase in CWC's rates.

On February 22, 2016, the Commission granted the Division's petition and issued the requested order to show cause. CWC responded on March 10, 2016. In brief, CWC did not oppose the Division's being ordered to file a petition for a rate increase. Therefore, on March 15, 2016, the Commission issued an order directing the Division to file a petition on behalf of Community Water Company, LLC for an increase in rates.

As of the date of this order, the Division has yet to file the petition. Nevertheless, the Commission has received petitions for intervention from the following four individuals:

- Francis Amendola (April 19, 2016)
- E. Scott Savage (April 27, 2016)
- Terry Lange (April 28, 2016)

DOCKET NO. 16-098-01

- 2 -

• William Grenney (May 2, 2016)

II. ANALYSIS.

At this time, no petition concerning Community Water Company, LLC's rates is pending before the Commission. Therefore, there is no matter in which interested persons may currently intervene. Where it is anticipated that a petition subject to intervention will be filed, the Commission finds it appropriate to stay the four petitions for intervention that have been received.

ORDER

The petitions for intervention filed by Francis Amendola, E. Scott Savage, Terry Lange, and William Grenney are stayed. The stay shall lift automatically on the date a petition is filed with the Commission for an increase in Community Water Company, LLC's rates.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 4, 2016.

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson Administrative Law Judge

DOCKET NO. 16-098-01

- 3 -

	Approved and confirmed May 4, 2	2016 as the Order of	of the Public Service	Commission of
Utah.				

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NO. 16-098-01

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on May 4, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Justin Atwater (jatwater@tc-fc.com)
Community Water Company, LLC
Counsel for Community Water Company

Spencer White (swhite@replayresorts.com)
Community Water Company, LLC

Francis Amendola (dolas@comcast.net)

E. Scott Savage (ssavage@sywlaw.com)

Terry Lange (TLange55@comcast.net)

William Grenney (<u>wgrenney@gmail.com</u>)

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	